more spaces shall provide and maintain landscaped planting areas within the interior of, and 
adjacent to, the parking lot. 

4.2.11 Perimeter landscaping shall be provided a rate of one (1) tree for every seventy-five (75) linear feet 
of paving frontage. Trees shall be spaced so that there is a minimum of one (1) tree for every one 
hundred twenty-five (125) linear feet of paving frontage. 

4.2.12 Interior tree planting shall be provided at a rate of one (1) tree for every forty (40) parking spaces 
located in islands at the end of parking bays, island located between parallel rows of cars, driveway 
medians, intermediate islands or a combination of locations.